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FULL NAME (Include name under which you were convicted )

Petitioner,

O AMENDED

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
BY A PERSON IN STATE CUSTODY
28 U.S.C. §2254

NAME OF WARDEN, SUPERINTENDENT, JATLOR OR AUTHORIZED

PERSON HAVING CUSTODY OF PETITIONER ) )

Respondent. | PLACE/COUNTY OF CONvICTION | 38 A N L E [ 2SS CA
PREVIOUSLY FILED, RELATED CASES IN THIS DISTRICT COURT

(List by case number)

(AY

CcvV

INSTRUCTIONS - PLEASE READ CAREFULLY
1. To use this form, you must be a person who either is currently serving a sentence under a judgment against you in a California
state court, or will be serving a sentence in the future under a judgment against you in a California state court. You are asking for relief
from the conviction and/or the sentence. This form is your petition for relief.
2. In this petition, you may challenge the judgment entered by only one California state court. If you want to challenge the judgment
entered by a different California state court, you must file a separate petition.
3. Make sure the form is typed or neatly handwritten. You must tell the truth and sign the form. If you make a false statement of
a material fact, you may be prosecuted for perjury.
4. Answer all the questions. You do not need to cite case law, but you do need to state the federal legal theory and operative facts
in support of each ground. You may submit additional pages if necessary. If you do not fill out the form properly, you will be asked to
submit additional or correct information. If you want to submit a legal brief or arguments, you may attach a separate memorandum.
the grounds for relief from the conviction and/or sentence that you challenge.
5. You must include in this petition all the grounds for relief from the conviction and/or sentence that you challenge. And you
must state the facts that support each ground. If you fail to set forth all the grounds in this petition, you may be barred from presenting
additional grounds at a later date.
6. You must pay a fee of $5.00. If the fee is paid, your petition will be filed. If you cannot afford the fee, you may ask to proceed
in forma pauperis (as a poor person). To do that, you must fill out and sign the declaration of the last two pages of the form. Also, you
must have an authorized officer at the penal institution complete the certificate as to the amount of money and securities on deposit to
your credit in any account at the institution. If your prison account exceeds $25.00, you must pay the filiifg fee. LODGED
7. When you have completed the form, send the original and two copies to the following address: CLERK, U.S. DISTRICT COURT
Clerk of the United States District Court for the Central District of California
United States Courthouse atans
ATTN: Intake/Docket Section L 7 2016
312 North Spring Street

Los Angeles, California 90012 . [AAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
¢ DEPUTY
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PLEASE COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING: (Check appropriate number)

This petition concerns:

1.

2.
3.
4

(& a conviction and/or sentence.
[ prison discipline.

[ Ja parale problem.

[Jother.

PETITION

Venue

a. Place of detention Q i L E DA D S TA T PE ﬁ (.)(j Vv

b. Place of conviction and sentence PL‘) man A S U Pe n i'O 4 CC}U,"‘T

Couviction on which the petition is based (a separate petition must be filed for each conviction being attacked).

a. Nature of offenses involved (include all counts) (1) Co Unrg P Cod l 0 1 l (A ) AD)

PosSESSLon ot A GIREARM

b. Penal or other code section or sections: [y 0 1. S a/)')

¢.  Case number: h A 0 2 7 l 3 2

d. Date of conviction:  |— 9% - [49¢,

e. Date of sentence: (-~ 2% - [‘Z 1.,

f. Length of sentence on each count: 7 g T() l | F.,'/’

Plea (check one):
@I Not guilty
U Guilty

aq

[J Nolo contendere
h. Kind of trial (check one):

M]ur)/

[ 1Judge only

Did vou appeal to the California Court of Appeal from the judgment of conviction? dYes %o

If so, give the following information for vour appeal (and attach a copy of the Court of Appeal decision if available):

a. Case number: S [2?)5 (7 S Ci

b. Grounds raised (list cach):

(1)

(2)

CV-69 (05/12) -~ PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS BY A PERSON IN STATE CUSTODY (28 U.S.C § 2254)
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c. Date of decision:

d. Result

4. Ifyou did appeal, did you also file a Petition for Review with the California Supreme Court of the Court of Appeal

decision? MYes [ INo

If so give the following information (and attach copies of the Petition for Review and the Supreme Court ruling if available) :

a. Casenumber: [3jplj 39 / SOl 0301

b. Grounds raised (list each):
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

¢. Date of decision: -

d. Result

5. Ifyou did not appeal:

a. Stateyourreasons P E T Ti'en nevejp i 6’C¢i‘//’&:(j The i i‘q)’) ‘r
bocumenT To Submitted To Dhe courl. Boll
Trial Attorney Refuyse To InvesTigate., T have
Received The Documenl €rom Porona Police
DeparlmesT ., New Evidence.,

b. Did you seek permission to file a late appeal? (Yes [@No

6. Have you previously filed any habeas petitions in any state court with respect to this judgment of conviction?

0 Yes #No

If so, give the fO“OWiI]g information for each such petition (use additional pages if necessary, and attach copies of the petitions and the
rulings on the petitions if available):

a. (1) Name of court:

(2) Case number:

(3) Date filed (or if mailed, the date the petition was turned over to the prison authorities for mailing):

CV-69 (05/12) PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS BY A PERSON IN STATE CUSTODY (28 U.S.C§ 2254) Page 3 of 11
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(4) Grounds raised (st eachy:

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

5

(5) Date of decision:

(6) Result

(7) Was an evidentiary hearing held? []Yes %o

b. (1) Name of court:

(2) Case number:

(3) Date filed (or if mailed, the date the petition was turned over to the prison authorities for mailing) :

(4) Grounds raised (list each):

(a)

(b)
(c)

(d)
(e)
4]

(5) Date of decision:

(6) Result

(7) Was an evidentiary hearing held? [1Yes [B{\]o

¢. (1) Name of court:

(2) Case number:

(3) Date filed (or if mailed, the date the petition was turned over to the prison authorities for mailing):

(4) Grounds raised (fist each):
(a)
(b)

CV-69 (05/12) PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS BY A PERSON IN STATE CUSTODY (28 U.S.C § 2254) Page 4 of 1]
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(5) Date of decision:

(6) Result

(7) Was an evidentiary hearing held? [1Yes |Z§o

7. Did you file a petition for certiorari in the United States Supreme Court? @/Yes [J No
If yes, answer the following:
(1) Docket or case number (if you know): .{: I/) {7 r lT/”lU L/
(2) Result: ;

(3) Date of result (if you know):

(4) Citation to the case (if you know):

8. For this petition, state every ground on which you claim that you are being held in violation of the Constitution,

laws, or treaties of the United States. Attach additional pages if you have more than five grounds. Summarize

briefly the facts supporting each ground. For example, if you are claiming ineffective assistance of counsel, you
must state facts specifically setting forth what your attorney did or failed to do.

CAUTION:  Exhaustion Requirement: In order to proceed in federal court, you must ordinarily first exhaust
your state court remedies with respect to each ground on which you are requesting relief from the
federal court. This means that, prior to seeking relief from the federal court, you first must
present all of your grounds to the California Supreme Court.

a. Ground one:

(1) Supporting FACTS:

(2) Did you raise this claim on direct appeal to the California Court of Appeal? []Yes mo
(3) Did you raise this claim in a Petition for Review to the California Supreme Court?  []Yes ml
oo

(4) Did you raise this claim in a habeas petition to the California Supreme Court? [Hres

b. Ground two:

(1) Supporting FACTS:

CV-69 (05/12) PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS BY A PERSON IN STATE CUSTODY (28 U.S.C § 2254) Page 5 of 11
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(2) Did you raise this claim on direct appeal to the California Court of Appeal? ] Yes %0
(3) Did you raise this claim in a Petition for Review to the California Supreme Court? [ Yes (&R0
(4) Did you raise this claim in a habeas petition to the California Supreme Court? [ Yes M’ﬁo

¢.  Ground three:

(1) Supporting FACTS:

(2) Did you raise this claim on direct appeal to the California Court of Appeal? (I Yes Mo
(3) Did you raise this claim in a Petition for Review to the California Supreme Court? [Yes E‘ﬁo
(4) Did you raise this claim in a habeas petition to the California Supreme Court? CdYes ZPKIO

d. Ground four:

(1) Supporting FACTS:

(2) Did you raise this claim on direct appeal to the California Court of Appeal? [IYes [E{\Io
(3) Did you raise this claim in a Petition for Review to the California Supreme Court? [(1Yes @, No
(4) Did you raise this claim in a habeas petition to the California Supreme Court? [JYes IE{\IO

e. Ground five:

(1) Supporting FACTS:

(2) Did you raise this claim on direct appeal to the California Court of Appeal? [IYes [zﬁ\lq

CV-69 (05/12) PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS BY A PERSON IN STATE CUSTODY (28 U.S.C § 2254) Page 6 of 11
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'

(3) Did vou raise this claim in a Petition for Review to the California Supreme Court? [IYes IZ’KIO

(4) Did you raise this claim in a habeas petition to the California Supreme Court? [1Yes @"ﬁo

9. Ifany of the grounds listed in paragraph 7 were not previously presented to the California Supreme Court, state

briefly which grounds were not presented, and give your reasons:

10. Have you previously filed any habeas petitions in any federal court with respect to this judgment of conviction?
[JYes Eyﬁo
If SO, give the fOHOWiDg information for each such petition (use additional pages if necessary, and attach copies of the petitions and
the rulings on the petitions if available):

a. (1) Name of court:

(2) Case number:

(3) Date filed (or if mailed, the date the petition was turned over to the prison authorities for mailing):

(4) Grounds raised (tist each):

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

()

(5) Date of decision:

(6) Result

(7) Was an evidentiary hearing held? [1Yes EZ/NO

b. (1) Name of court:

(2) Case number:

(3) Date filed (or if mailed, the date the petition was turned over to the prison anthorities for mailing):

(4) Grounds raised (list cach):

(a)

(b)

(0

(d)

(e)
(f)

(5) Date of decision:

CV-69 (05/12) PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS BY A PERSON IN STATE CUSTODY (28 U.S.C § 2254) Page 7 of 11
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(6) Result

(7) Was an evidentiary hearing held? [JYes MO

11. Do you have any petitions now pending (i.e., filed but not yet decided) in any state or federal court with respect to
this judgment of conviction? Mes [INo
If so, give the following information (and attach a copy of the petition if available):

() Nameofcourt: 214 A ppeli ate Distriel cowT ot Appesi
(2) Case number: Bloit39 ' _

(3) Date filed (or if mailed. the date the petition was turned over to the prison authorities for mailing):

(4) Grounds raised (list each):
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
$9)

v,
12. Are you presently represented by counsel? IﬂYes [INo

If so, provide name, address and telephone number: Mi/“ . L Abrry P i, ZARNY
TelePhone (X13) 243-036p

WHEREFORE, petitioner prays that the Court grant petitioner relief to which he may be entitled in this proceeding,

Signature of Attorney (if any)

I declare {or certify, verify, or state) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on \[J - lO =20 ,1/7 wa_ﬁl[ C hi/iks

Date Signaturg’of Petitioner

CV-69 (05/12) PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS BY A PERSON IN STATE CUSTODY (28 U.S.C§ 2254) Page 8 of 11
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Michacl Zreic Myens

Petitioner
DECLARATION IN SUPPORT
OF REQUEST
Respondent(s) TO PROCEED
IN FORMA PAUPERIS
I, M i"é/vvﬁ* L Zirna / é— MYeps , declare that T am the petitioner in the above entitled case;

that in support of my motion to proceed without being required to prepay fees, costs or give security therefor, I state that

because of my poverty I am unable to pay the costs of said proceeding or to give security therefor; that I believe I am

entitled to relief.

(93]

Are you presently employed? MYes [ No

a. Ifthe answer is yes, state the amount of your salary or wages per month, and give the name and address of your

employer. :2 7/ <= p er P ‘—)/)

b. Ifthe answer is no, state the date of last employment and the amount of the salary and wages per month which

you received.

Have you received, within the past twelve months, any money from any of the following sources?

a. Business, profession or form of self-employment?  [JYes [INo

b. Rent payments, interest or dividends? [lyes [INo
c. Pensions, annuities or life insurance payments? (yes [INo
d. Gifts or inheritances? (dyes [INo
e. Any other sources? JYes [INo

If the answer to any of the above is yes, describe each source of money and state the amount received from each

during the past twelve months:

Do you own any cash, or do you have money in a checking or savings account? (Include any funds in prison accounts)

Oyes UONo

CV-69 (05/12) PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS BY A PERSON IN STATE CUSTODY (28 U.S.C § 2254) Page 10 of 1t
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If the answer is yes, state the total value of the items owned:

4. Do you own any real estate, stocks, bonds, notes, automabiles, or other valuable property? (Excluding ordinary
houschold furnishings and clothing) []Yes IEKTO

If the answer is yes, describe the property and state its approximate value:

List the persons who are dependent upon you for support, state your relationship to those persons, and indicate how

193]

much you contribute toward their support:

I, declare (or certify, verify or state) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on Ia-ﬁ o J2{2M! ﬁﬁ(:!!ﬁﬁé C‘_/Qzl‘;tz‘;
Date Signature of @etitioner

CERTIFICATE

[ hereby certify that the Petitioner herein has the sum of § on account to his credit

at the institution where he is

confined. I further certify that Petitioner likewise has the following securities to his credit according to the records of said

institution:

Date Authorized Officer of Institution/Title of Officer

CV-69 (05/12) PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS BY A PERSON IN STATE CUSTODY (28 U.S.C § 2254) Page 11 of 11
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;= : TR R T
! H e o ey

‘HICHAEL C. HYERS .
‘CDCR - #C- 32166‘ EW -341L
C.T. F CENTRAL FACILITY

'P.0. ‘BOX 689 : . oy
SOLEDAD, CALIF. 93960-0689 i '

HICHAEL C HYERS

Habeas:Cerpus He;t?:

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS
CORPUS Fo .

Pet1t1oner,:
-ve-

;H E SPEARHAH VARDEH

: Respondentﬂ

'f."“..'rj'}v Nt Nl N sl e Nt Nt "t Nt Nt

COHES NOH petltlonFr, chhael C Hyers, pursuant to Callfornla

Penal Code (P C ) § 1473(a), Callfornla Rules of : Court (Cal R ,Ct;D

4 551 et seq., and all other relevant and appllcable rules and 1avs,
’and hereby requests for the above entxtled court . to 1ssue forthw1th

'a writ of habeas corpus spec1f1cally orderlng petltloner s current§
.I s

convlctlon fer ex fe lon Ain posse551on of ‘a flrearm to be reversed

=|; : gii‘

0nv1ct10n was rendered 1n 71olat10n

,and vacated ‘as 1t|1s that suchf_
jnter;alla,,petltloner s substantlal rlghts to! effectrve?f“}§'=“
o AARREARRNS S T ?' . . R :,Hr'; |l i r_ : : : : SRR

ﬂ.assistanceﬁdf?counsel; to whlch petltloner further states as follow5',
: :;7;'5 P C i : : : L

1 ’ ‘ : ; E !l. . ~‘f
NI T .,;_.; | fo - _JURISDICTION .~
;i. CltlnL P.C. - § 1473(8 jaﬁdfihe,;éievanﬁ portiop thereefpjifél

Vmprisoned or restrained. of his liberty .-
gl T e S el

 [ ]Every person unlawfully

: underaany Dretense whatsoever may proseéute'a.writ‘of habeas corpus
! : . ) )
' to 1nqu1re 1nto the cause of such [unlawrul] 1mprlsonment ? See e B

i

:'In re Ranlrez, (2001) 108 Cal Rptr Zd 299' Cal .R.“Ct. 4 551(c)
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Noreover{ because petltloner has already sought rev1ew of ;f'

A

‘_;l‘w.

“the clalms presented here1n in the (lower) state Superlor and efr‘h3

Appellate Courts, thls above entltled court is thus the approprlate

.i ’|‘

,;(next‘couzt level) of Jurlsdlctlon to hear thls 1nstant petltlon.%f;

I I
{

ﬁ? ?3r Petltloner is currently in the custody of the Cal1forn1a

Department of Correct1ons and Rehab111tat10n (CDCR), spec1f1cally ;

i { .
‘1n the 1mmed1ate custody of M E Spearman

warden at the Correctlonal

Tralnlng Fac111ty»(CTF), located 1n the c1ty of Soledad Cal1fornla._

{. !
i

Such custody 1s based on the aforesald conv1ct1on of whlch petltloner

suffered Jn the Los Angeles County Superlor Court under cr1m1nal-?

III STATEHENT OF THE CASEI/ o

'.JA In an 1nformatlon flled 1n the Los Angeles Connty Superlorwrmyd'

- Conrt in l995 petltloner was charged w1th posse551on of a f1re T SR

Thejlnformation.m-’

K by a felon;w1th1n the meanlns °f P C § 12021(A)(1)

CE
I

further alleged that petltloner suffered three prlor’ strikeﬁgg:
conr1ct1ons wlthln the meanlng ef P C § 667 5(b)

5 In January, 1996 pet1t10ner was conv1cted as charged and

subsequently sentenced to 25 years to llfe. l o ' fd_'iy

‘ 6. Pet1t10ner flled a tlmely notlce of appeal in the Second

[ : P

Appellate District Court of Appeal whereln h1s Judgment was ' afflrmed

Pet1t1oner.sought review in the California Supreme Court, however,hﬁ
Ela : ; . _ = ; : o o

review wasi denied. ? T |

f7; Petltioner filed several habeas corpus petitions--all oﬁf

1/ Through no fault of petltloner 's own, the near ent1rety of his record
transcrlpts were lost "years ago" dur1ng a transfer from one prison to another,
thus he is unable to prov1de exact dates and the like as to the procedural hlstory
of his case. See petitioner's verlfled declarat1on (Decl Pet, ) attached hereto o

1nfra as Exhlblt (Exh ) A

ety 8
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R IR R o

r:i '.:w . ‘m

Wthh were den1ed the latest be1ng on Aprll 12, 2013 1n the Second

Appellate Dlstrlct Court of Appeal
ob ; . I

|
] 1
l
l
|

ZOn'May

a uall (RT 311 ) "The taller of the two walked away desplte be1ng ;,h(

. . 1 :
asked to come to rhe pollce car. The shorter of the two gentlemen

complled w1th Offlcer Baker S request to kneel on the 51dewalk w1th

#crossea. (RT 311 312 )

i
Lt

hls knee
s 59. The taller gentleman reappeared on the 31dewa1k.and obeyed
Offlcer haker s command to approach the pollce:car.and assume.the
same.posture as the other gentlelen. (RT 313 ) After the second
taller gentleman came out from the apartment bu1ld1ng, a thlrd .étf
person (petltloner) came out onto the 51dewalk 1n‘front of the
apartment and then: went back 1nto the complex. (RT 314. ) |

10 A short t1me later, petltloner reappeared on the s1dewa1k
and thlS t1me Offlcer Baker asked h1m to stopland petltloner complled

(RT 31& )l Whlle questlonlng petltloner, petltloner told Offlcer

Baker that he was on parole but that he d1d not llve at 994 N, Park
! : : S _ .

Are, Apt (RT 351 )

fll, Thls 1nformat10n prompted Offlcer Baker to make a telephone
‘ i

I

call to the state parole offlce in an attempt to f1nd out petltloner 's

Lo

address of record 1n order.to do a parole search of 954 K. Park Ave,

\,Apt,'#l; (RT 316 ) Off1cer Baker was unable to contact pet1t1oner s

?2];'RT standsvar;ﬁﬁeporterfs Transcripts On Appeal."

| . ' - ! i ;
i - H




parole offlcer but he dld make contact w1th parole agent Don Sm1th o
il ""',l:, i ” I 'I i i

(RT 317 )

Agent S-1th gave 0ff1ceﬁ“

who uas the actlng superv1sor.

-l . |

pet1t1oner 's: apartment.r(RT 317 318 ) _;7;_M_ﬂ;j;;;;;g”d;;1;p

sz' hl?. Offlcer Baker s colleague, Sergeant (Sgt ) Jones knocked»,i
on the door of the apartment and a female answered' (RT 318 ) Offlcer
Baker searched the apartment and found two handguns under a mattress

in one of the bedrooms. (RT 319, )

. !: B2 GROUHDS FOR_ RELIEF
Ql3 Petltloner subm1ts that h1s conv1ct10n for possess1on of f

‘a’ flrearm by a felon should be set as1de 1n habeas corpus fo t&é;lé'

L T | | S
follow1ng reasons/groun:s

EPETITIONER xsczrvzn IHEFFECTIVE ASSIsrangg,oF TRIAL,ﬁ,f:f

. COUNSEL' ‘WHEN 'COUNSEL FAILED:TO INSURE. PETITI@NER S S
RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION WAS ACCOHMODAIED ; ; |

‘ iilS~A;:PETITIOHER s SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS [T0 DUE PROCESS WERE '
W . VIOLATED ‘BY THE PROSECUTIORN' 'S FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH &
L T;PRETRIAL DISCOVERY, ORDER(S) g, N

VI NO OTHER REHEDY AT LAY RN

remed1ally essentlal toward

I
t
q
i

;';Vlé Thls 1nstant petltlon 1'

| 1; ; le" {'

; |' s
obta1n1ng the sought for rellef formally prayed for below 1nfraw}n

. H‘. Bt : t 1
that petltloner has nolother plaln and speedy remedy 1n the ord1nary.

:l,‘. |§' i l H [ S

P ' : [
Course of the law to obta1n meanlngful rev1ew 'of; the clalms presented
-;,‘ ;, o o YE; ’ 7, ‘ q |, i . L , 3
hereln. 'f‘ § {j ‘p'inpjlﬁ ' ;‘ j' ' ’; 'j; fi-3

. '( l ;- . } i . : ‘.:

§f VII PROCEDURAL ISSUES CONCERNIHG SUCCESSIVENESS AND/OR,
: : SUBSTANTIAL DELAY OF THE CLAIHS PRESENTED HEREIN 555

)

‘!]"‘ B .; !2" . ;"1;‘ . :3‘ 1

"it has long been the rule thatﬂ
H HEN . : Do - ,' ‘,‘ . ;e T -,,‘. o t,-:. PRI
absent a. change 1n the qppllcable law or facts, the court w111 not»
K _ P : , V SR
' ! Y A
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|
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5re3ected See e. g., In re Hart1nez, (2099) 95 Cal

579 (quotlng In re Clark (1993) 21 Cal. Rptr 24, 599 ) Also see*

G
P . i o
. "

KR fl;: SR Lo 1 L : o :
con51der repeated appllcatlons for habeas corpus clalms prev1ouslyf'

Rptr 3d 570

(1975) 1 Call3d‘76 (a conv1cted defendant must fully

In re Walker,, :

lwhlch he would have a flna;‘

579.,Also.see In re Reno, (2012) 283 P. 3d 1181

.so fundamentallydunfalr that absent such e

,procedural.bars. For exampge,

,,,,, ] e I_._T_._.__t [

dlsclose hlS reasons for delaylng 1n presentatlon of the facts uponv
,; i - _;, ’ ‘; . o .,

':Judgment overturned )

18.,Desp1te the above,isuch procedural bars are however,:subJect

to exceptlons._ For example, where the factual ba51s for a c1a1m;li

was unknown to the petltloner and he had no reason to belleve that

;;}. ; ,‘ : H : H “
the cla1m m1ght be made,;a court w111 cont1nue to con31der the mer1ts

B
i

i'rrv

of the clalm 1f asserted as promptly as poss1b1e." Hartlnez, at p.“

l

P
] : '—l

§l9 Another exceptlon to the [procedural bar rule] is, petltlons

L Lhy
P

alleglng facts, whlch 1f proven, would establlsh that a fundamental

' mlscarrlage of Justlce occurred as a result ‘of the proceedlngs leadlng

j[l] error”of a;constltutlonal magnltude led to a tr1al that was oo

1

E} -l‘!"

rror, no reasonable Judge_'
1 i ! v‘_;,'f‘” ,!'

or Jury would have conv1cted the petltloner.j Th[1s] clalm w111 be

con31dered on [1ts] merlts even though presented for the flrct time

i PN
i .
1,!1

in a succe551ve pet1t10n or one in’ vhlch the delay has not been

Justlfled Clark at p,,509 i

. h“21. Flnally,'the court in In re Harrls. (1993) 21 Cal ﬂptr.?d

385 has expressly prov1ded a rubrlc of except1ons to the above noted

the Harris court set forth several
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L] i
| :
exceptlons,"'lncludlng

:, i :
based on const1tut10na1 error that 1s both

E .-.;,.
i Tl

si’

that str1kes at the heart of the trlal
iy . : . [ .

S

clear and fundamental and

and (2) if the clalmi

's now. couched 111 ;pef_f,ggti_‘e'_,,,,s_?_,-f;';_.._;f?

fallure to 1nyestlgate and secure the presence of a "key wltneSS,”
N
| l

‘to Elt ‘an unldentlfled;person who purportedly 1dent1f1ed petltloner'

‘as posse551ng a f1rearm——all resulted 1n petltloner belng deprlved

v

_: Rt L
PiEToe . i ': 4

:,ght to confrontatlon ergo, hlS rlght to a fa1r tr1a1

I
. . i ,

Resultantly, petltloner avers that a fundamental mlscarrlage was
[ ‘

B I ‘ B
made manlfest See e, g., Ground I of P01nts and Authorltles ‘post.

éd Equally and 1n addltlon to the above noted clalm be1ng

v couched 1neffect1ve 3551stance of counsel terms, a perusal of such

c1a1m v111 further show that there 'were no sound strateg1ca1 and
tactlcal reasons as to counsel s acts and om1551ons.

25, As well petltloner 'S clalms concernlng the prosecutlon s
: ! Pl ‘ ‘

.fallure to comply w1th dlscovery procedures was largely contrlbutory

o I R AR
to petltloner sufferlng a mlscarrlage of Justlce. Such
. : . I' i p.; ?'n[,e |' - ;
non compllance -—compounded1w1th'trlal counsel s above noted acts

b RIS T e
i !71' i
! : o




iI of Polnts:an
B

nd
Rk
|
(

ﬁ26, Flnally and as credlbly;explalned at length 1n petltlonér's

pertlnent portlons of hls record

; promptl} as possrble 1n thé wake of hlS recent acqulremént
.l C
I
"Q,HHEKEFORE; pet1t10ner[pr?y§ fqr rgllef 3i,f911°?s'fv-"v'§?
; ?,1 !for a wrlt of h;beés coers tollssue forthw1th‘ directfqé
Xthe Dlr;éror of the CDCR an! rérltlonerys 1mmediate custodlan,;ﬁﬁﬁ;
: Sl S _ty . ' - . P i
f : :Spearman;?warden“at CTF, to brlng petltloner before the approprlgté g
Loﬁrtlofjjur1551ctlon ‘at a: de51gnated t1me to sho; then why the‘rlalms
rréseﬁted heréln éhould ‘not, be granted. ;f E '>:; ' : ?%
%z ; ?7 f;r the clalﬁs breseﬁted hereln to in fact Bei?ranted ‘E’ﬂ
:fo;;hwlth’ﬁff‘?i SRR O R
 _ '3. For an.er;dentlary hearlﬁg to be conducted so- as to res?i#é
; v ] : e : . i
any and all potentlal mlxed questlons of law and fact of whiﬁh %§e=-
, , : ‘ ,i . o Lo : i
-g |
; f ':-7— " ;
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,'(,

‘?j.L '%4. For any other rellef of whlch thlS court may deem to be Just”
jand approprlate in the best 1nterest of Justlce to be granted Just

f
‘,,Efi:_hé-g_a P S ,__' Lo “ TR R
e ; ; : o : , A R,

Executed on thlslla day of /() ;i ' '{:?0111;;

AN D)5

Mlchael C. Myers/ :

CDCR ‘#C-32166, EW- 341L

cC. T F. CEﬂtral FaL111Ly
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

POMONA, CALIFORNIA; WED., JANUARY 17, 1996; 1:45 P.M.
DEPARTMENT EAST O HON. WILLIAM J. MC VITTIE, JUDGE

(APPEARANCES AS PREVIOUSLY NOTED.)

(THE FOLLOWING PROCEEDINGS WERE HELD
IN OPEN 'COURT, OUTSIDE THE PRESENCE

OF THE JURY:)

MR. WHITENHILL: YOUR HONOR, I AM GOING TO

MAKE A RECORD WITH REQUESTS MY CLIENT IS MAKING.

THE PEOPLE HAVE ELECTED NOT TO PRESENT
A COUPLE OF WITNESSES PRESENTED AT THE ORIGINAL
TRIAL. HE'’S ASKING THEY BE BROUGHT TO TRIAL AT THIS
TIME; DON SMITH, THE PAROLE OFFICER, AS WELL}AS FRANK
TERRIO.

I DON’T NECESSARILY AGREE WITH MY
CLIENT ON THIS AND WOULD I EXERCISE MY RIGHT AS HIS
LEGAL COUNSEL TO DECIDE WHICH WITNESSES ARE GOING TO
BE BROUGHT.

I BELIEVE DON SMITH WILL PROBABLY
ASSIST THE PEOPLE IN THE SENSE HE WAS THE AUTHORIZING
PAROLE OFFICER.; I BELIEVE THE DEFENSE WOULD BE IN A
BETTER LIGHT TO ARGUE THE PEOPLE DID NOT PROVE THEIR
CASE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT IF DON SMITH WAS NOT
HERE. SO AS A DEFENSE STRATEGY, I DON'’T ARGUE WITH

THE PEQOPLE IN NOT BRINGING THIS PAROLE OFFICER HERE.

27

28

IF THEY DON'T WANT TO BRING HIM, IT'S BETTER FOR MY

POSITION.




Case 2:16-cv-07758-VBF-FFM Document 1 Filed 10/18/16 Page 21 of 58 Page ID #:21

263
1 I WANT TO MAKE THE RECORD MR. MYERS IS
2 REQUESTING MR. SMITH BE HERE AGAINST MY BETTER
3 WISHES. |
4 AS TO THE SECOND WITNESS --
5 THE COURT: LET’S START WITH THAT. I'M NOT
6 GOING TO ORDER PEQOPLE IN HERE WHEN YOU HAVE THE RIGHT
7 TO SUBPOENA THEM.
8 MR. WHITENHILL: CORRECT.
9 THE COURT: SO IF YOUR CLIENT WANTS THEM
10 HERE, YOU HAVE THEM SUBPOENAED.
11 MR. WHITENHILL: IF I CHOOSE TO HAVE THEM
12‘ HERE.
13 THE COURT: THAT’S A MATTER OF YOUR
14 PROFESSIONAL DISCRETION AND JUDGMENT. YOU'RE THE
15 LAWYER; YOU HAVE THE LICENSE. I RESPECT YOU. I
16 CAN'T JUST BRING IN EVERYBODY HE WANTS TO HAVE HERE.
17 MR. WHITENHILL: I JUST WANT TO MAKE THE
18 RECORD FOR FUTURE APPELLATE PURPOSES --
19 THE. COURT: YOU HAVE. INDEED YOU HAVE.
20 MR. WHITENHILL: ~—- WHEN MY CLIENT COMPLAINS
21 THESE WITNESSES WERE NOT HERE.
22 FRANK TERRIO IS AN.EXPERT'AS TO
23 FINGERPRINTS. ONE OF THE CRUCIAL ISSUES IN HERE IS
24 IF MY CLIENT EVER HANDLED THE WEAPON.., I DON'T THINK
25 TERRIC IS GOING TO ASSIST THE PEOPLE OR THE DEFENSE
26 ON THAT POINT. I READ THE ORIGINAL TRIAL TRANSCRIPT.
27 TERRIQO WAS UNABLE TO MAKE ANY IDENTIFIABLE PRINTS ON
28 A WEAPON. His TESTIMONY WAS THAT HE CQOULD NOT RULE

Y]




.. .Case 2:16-cv-07758-VBF-FFM Document 1 Filed 10/18/16 Page 22 of 58 Page 536%:22

MY CLIENT OUT, WHICH IS MORE OF A NEGATIVE TO OUR

2 CASE. I THINK I WOULD BE IN A STRONGER LIGHT TO
3 ARGUE THE EVIDENCE HAS NOT BEEN PROVEN AND THE PEOPLE
4 ARE LACKING IN THEIR CASE AGAIN.
5 BASED ON MY STRATEGY, MY THEORY OF THE
6 CASE, I WOULD NOT CALL HIM, BUT FOR MY CLIENT'S
7 BENEFIT, I WANT THAT ON THE RECORD FOR FUTURE
8 APPELLATE PURPOSES.
9 THE COURT: WE WILL REFLECT MR. MYERS'
10 REQUEST THROUGH YOU, AND WE WILL REFLECT THE
11 RESPONSIVE ALREADY STATED ON THE RECORD.
12 MR. WHITENHILL: THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR.
13 THE COURT: YOU’RE WELCOME. READY TO GET
14 GOING?
15 THE DEFENDANT: NO, NO, YOUR HONOR, BECAUSE
16 WE GOT US A LITTLE PROBLEM BECAUSE I STILL HAVE
17 QUESTIONS I’'D LIKE TO ASK BOTH OF THEM.
i8 MR. WHITENHILL: THESE WITNESSES.
19 THE COURT: WELL, WHAT DO YOU WANT TO DO?
20 MR. WHITENHILL: SHORT OF MY CLIENT
21 REPRESENTING HIMSELF, I’'M ELECTING NOT TO BRING THOSE
22 WITNESSES. NOW HE'S MAKING THE REQUEST, BUT AGAIN,
‘23 UNLESS HE’S GOING TO HANDLE HIS CASE, IT’'S MY
24 DISCRETION NOT TO BRING THEM.
25 THE COURT: I UNDERSTAND.
26 MR. WHITENHILL: BUT HE MAY CHOOSE TO DO WHAT
27 HE WOULD LIKE TO DO ON THE CASE.
28 THE COURT: WELL --

1t
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1 MR. WHITENHILL: WHAT DO YOU WANT TO DO?
2 THE COURT: I’VE ALREADY RESPONDED,
3 MR. MYERS. I’M NOT BRINGING THOSE WITNESSES ON MY
4 OWN. YOUR ATTORNEY IS A PROFESSIONAL. IT'S UP TO
5 HIM WHETHER HE WANTS TO SUBPOENA THEM OR NOT. HE'S
6 DECIDED NOT TO SUBPOENA THEM. HE DOESN’T WANT THEM
7 HERE.
8 THE DEFENDANT: HE'S NOT THE ONE WHO WAS
9 THERE.
10 THE COURT: ARE YOU READY TO PROCEED?
11 THE DEFENDANT: NO, I’'M NOT.
12 THE COURT: WELL, SHALL I RING THE BELL AND
13 GET US GOING?
14 MR. WHITENHILL: I'M READY TO PROCEED, YOUR
15 HONOR.
16 THE COURT: ALL RIGHT. ARE YOU READY TO
17 PROCEED?
18 MS. EHRLICH: YES, YOUR HONOR.
19 THE COURT: MR. MYERS, WE’RE ALL READY EXCEPRT
20 YOU, SO I'M GOING TO HAVE TO GET US STARTED.
21 THE DEFENDANT: LET’S GET A MISTRIAL.
22 THE COURT: ALL RIGHT. HERE WE GO. LET'S
23 BRING OUT OUR JURY.
24 (THE FOLLOWING PROCEEDINGS WERE HELD
25 IN OPEN COURT, IN THE PRESENCE OF
26 THE JURY:)
27 MR. WHITENHILL: YOUR HONOR, NAY WE ASK FOR A
28 RECESS FOR A FEW MINUTES AT THIS TIME OUTSIDE THE
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PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS
CORPUS: PERMISSION TO
REENTER

_y COhES HOH petltloner chhael C. Hyers, pursuant to Callforn1a
Penal Code (P C ) § 1473(3) Callfornla Rules of ! COLrt (Cal, R. Ct.)
4,551 et seq., and all other relevant and appllcable rules anu lawsl

and hereby requests fc‘ the above entltlea ‘court ! to 1ssue forthw1th
. »‘!
a vrit of habeas corpus spec1f1cally orderlng petltloner s currentf

conv1ct10n fer ex-felon in posse551on of a flrearm to, be reversed

i ; HEE j;:l L B .

i n A L :

P ja 1d vacated ‘as lL is: that sucn conv1ct10n ‘was rendered in v1olat10n
N Co ! i ,

fuf, 1nter a11a, petltloner s substantlal rights to effectlve

:, :f_ . : . ; !

‘ass1stance of counsel

’ | ; a H to whlch petltloner further states as follows'
| A g g;j I. JURISDICTION 7‘; .

|
| . ; . i

l
1. C1t1ng P C. § 1473(a) and the relevant portlon thereof-'

un;awfully 1mprlsoned or - restralned of his 11berty

‘- . : il " ] : i
'under an reten

' ;} | y p se whatsoever ?ay prosecute a wr1t of habeas corpus
_rfejunqu1re 1nto.the cause of such [unlawful] 1mprlsonment . See e g.,?

K Injre Ranlreg, (2001) 108 Cal Rptr 24 299 Cal. R‘ Ct; 4, 551(c)

[ ]Every person

i
l ! )

BRYE
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. I 1
profe551onal ass1stance' that 1s,fthe defendant must overcome the

\ M .
R p— [ R R —

'presumption*that under the = c1rcumstances, the challenged act1on

mlght be con51dered sound tr1a1 strategy.." Strlckland supra at;@

P R i
ETRIE A oy
o every eﬁfort be made to ellmlnatelthe d1stort1ng effects of h1nd31gh

iR :.3"
\
l

, : S
P. 689 '"A fa1r assessment of attoruey performance requ1res that {‘

to reconstruct the c1rcumstances of counsel s challenged conduct

I , B T L

! H'\and to eWaluate the conduct from counsel s perspectlve at that t1me.

People v. Jones,v(2010) 111 Cal Rptr 3d 745 759 [S]econd gueSS1ng
; N
*51s to be av01ded People v. Mlncey, (1992) 6 Cal. Rptr 2d 822 Stated

uestlon is not what the "best lawyers would have fﬁ
pey | ; ‘.1 : r ‘1'

f;; dlffere?tly,:the?

done, nor '#eh 'hat most good lawyers would have done,~ but 51mply

coulu have acted:h1n theﬁ;:d

:whether .some ea 7
! bk ol
]

1,fjc1rcumstances, as defense counsel acted 1n the case at: bar 5€Exi

l:Coleman v, Calderon, (9th C1r5‘1998) 150 F 3d 1105 1113

jHere,!petltloner subm1ts,:as explalned 1n greater detall below_

H 1
i ’x P

that even applylng a. heavy measure of deference hlS trlal counsel

'prov1ded def1c1ent performance when he fa11ed to 1nvestlgate, locate‘”

and present at tr1a1 for confrontat1on purposes,‘a materlal ("c1t12en

1nformant ) w1tness who prov1ded pollce w1th 1nformat10n that

: i ! i
I i .
pet1t1oner was in possess1on of a f1rearm. 5 b ‘ f P

I- B The C1t1zen Informant Was A Mater1al W1tness,

As the record in thlS case reflects, an Offlcer Baker (Baker),‘
: ! I ; , G ! !
upon looklng for p0551ble dropped narcot1cs and weapons, was contacted

by a person (' c1t1zen"){who spoke from an apartment window who Iﬁ%,'

!
of ‘a f1rearm. See e.g., !Exh. B,hereto. Based on such 1nformat1on

prov1ded (Baker) with 1nformat10n that petltloner was in possess1onx

{
Baker was prompted to contact[pet1t1oner s parole agent for purposes

i Ty
e

{

{

l
|
6
1
|
|
|
I

: i
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”iAdcbrdihﬁlifﬂit sufflces “to conclude w1th near certalnty that absent

|

i i
R
i

:otlfoht%in[ing],a;parole search of the locatlon.g Exh B hereto

N

,,,,,u -

|
v i
i P F i . i

be1ng prov1ded4w1th the above noted 1nformat10n

.not requlred to reallze that the
[ »:‘ 'f-‘.,‘

was undoubtedly materlal and relevant

ev1dence thereby renderlng the person who provided such 1nformat1on:”-”
as be1ng a mater1a1 W1tness as to petltloner s gu11t or 1nn0cence.?e
See e, g., Eleazer v. Superlor Court (1970) 83 Cal Rptr. 586 B

\

(["D]lsclosure 1s requ1red only 1f the 1nformant is ‘a mater1a1 w1tn:ss
; L i : i : ‘ : : ! B

onlthe:mssue of gu11t who could ‘give ev1dence‘that:m1ght exonerate{f:

the derendant ") @' : j d ; ; f‘{ 'f;> ": ‘; 5 é i.-f@?d
‘ G1ven the above, the aforesald c1t1zen 1nformant" ‘was a. materral

w1tness”stand1ng tantamount to petltioner S prtmary accuser" otﬁj;

gun posse551on

I- C Tr1a1 Counsel Was Oblggated To Insure Petitioner Was Afforded
’ The Opportunlty To Confront The Aforesaid Cltlzea Infornant

Because petltlonerk has 'cogently demonstrated ante ‘that’jthe

'aforementloned %citizen' informance ‘was materialf and standlng in

the posture _asfjpetiticner's prlmary accuser petltloner advances
[ . i | H , [ i . 1~‘
that tr1a1 counsel was obllgated to make efforts on hls own to locate,

1nvestlgate and present such wltness at tr1al or ‘at mlnlmum move‘
the court to compe] the | prosecutlon to produce such w1tness for

v1= e : :
purposes of satlsfylng petltloner S confrontatlon rlghts. See e. g.,

; In re Vargas, (2000) 100 Ca} Rptr 2d 265, 271 (quotlng In re Gaz

(1998) 80 Cal Rptr 2d 765—1[ B]efore counsel undertakes to act,

i : ! | ;' 1 '

or;not to act, counsel must make a rat10na1 ‘and 1nformed dec151on
v ’

yon.strategy and tactics | founded upon adequate 1nvest1gat10n and f ﬂ%

4‘ H
i

|

[

H
il
‘ |
i

i



preparatlonr )“_f.; L B {‘ff' o ¢ﬂ l‘ ;““"” fel

the c1tlzen 1nformant s tr1a1 presence ‘was not premised,upon‘soundff

Here, pet1t1oner ma1ntalns that counsel s failurertd,jnsure»

«

i
i !
| H

strategy and tactlcs, but 1nstead! 1nexcusable,failure. Consequently,

a total d1sregard for the above noted "deep rooted" pr1nc1ples

i.rlght as to the aforesald w1tness,;1t is qu1te probable that}a

' 'd1fferent result would have been

‘wltness mayfhave been favorably impeachedrpr reallzed that the |’
Pon Ttk [ ‘ o PR P P ;

: i i . B . :
petitioner and the jury alike were deprived of the right to::

evaluate/test all relevant evidence. See e. g.,lInrre Sordesten (2007)
; H . [ i N

146 Cal App 4th 1163 1170 where the court noted in relevant part'”

["A] trial is a search for the truth...however, what is fundamental to
this search is that it "is not served but hindered by the concealment
of- relevant and mater1a1 evidence...." If we expect jurors to do
' their jobs, they must be presented with .all ev1dence that is relevant'
- and legally admlSSlblelfor them to consider.: It is then the1r duty to
.* sift through the body of evidence 'to resolve what ‘they can accept and .
iy belleve. The w1thhold1ng of admissible evidence from them can result’
. in .their belief in other evidence that never had to be reconc1led w1th

.i the undisclosed ev1dence. PR P T SRR
NEET b ‘ f ‘ s P
WHere,ﬁcounsel s acts and om1551ons as descrlbed hereln exuded;
? i .- |'
i o o o
i

thereby and effectlvely depr1v1ng petltloner of hlS substantlal

rlght to confrontatlon' forihad petltloner been afforded such

A

. : SE : . : sl T e b Do
’made manlfest in that such L

; 0 . g;. .1! B < ' ’
l H i I‘ 7 i : ‘ : -

* ;u . Hoo
T1naccurate. o S I

} B i C vy e
. : ¢ |
H : H . .

e IR ig; f‘} | GROUND 11 A rf‘é o

i L o ;‘

: PETITIOHER 'S, SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS HERE VIOLATED

{ BY THE PROSECUTION‘S'FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH PRETRIAL DISCOVERY
| R B

With respect to the(dlsclosure mandated by the Constltutlon,

l‘::

j rosecutlon has:é,duty under the Fourteénth Amendment s due

! P ;
i B { l

'process clause to dlsclose ev1dence to a cr1m1nal defendant when_

i # 1 .
the ev1dence 1s lboth faVOrable to the defendant and mater1al onfﬁfﬁ“‘“

;elther gu1lt or pun1shment Ev1dence'isT'favorable 1f it hurts

Lo - R I R I o i . . i . : i
Sl ’*'*3"" tot -;t-l U —-l . bty “ R e ; L i - T T2 I B TPISE
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thefproséeution orﬁhelps the defense. 'Ev1dence 1s mater1a1" "only"
i}"théréfls aLreasonablerprohahllltyithat had [1t] been dlsclosedi

to the‘défense, the result...would have been dlfferent."'ﬁ

See People
; ),
v. Superlor Court (Meraz), (2008) 165 Ca1 App Ath 28 47 (quot1ng

T R
E §
y

fPeople vj Earp, (1999) 85 Cal. ,Rptr 24 857 Unlted States v. Bagley,

(1985) 473 u.s. 667 67&-678° Brady v. Haryland (1963) 373 U S E

83 ) f"Moreover, the duty to d1sclose ex1sts regardless of whether

| - -
there has'been a request by . the accused and the suppre551on of '?2
ii'l :

ev1dence that 1s materlally favorable to the accused v1olates due |

process regardless whether it was 1ntent10nal negllgent or
1nadvertent Heraz at ‘p. 47 (quotlng Sordesten lsupra atvp.'1163;)

l | i = ‘ ! .
Also °ee§?.C. §i‘0=4 et seq.. "!§‘ 'J F a ,jf:
ey P bl

I ':Ej : Here; and 1ncorporat1ng Ground I supra: by reference as 1f fully
‘ e : ak : ! f

rewrltten hereln pet1t1oner has shown w1th persua51on that the;

‘rgﬁgaforement1oned @c1tlzen 1nformant ‘was both materlal" and equated

fl to pet1t1oner s pr1mary accuser.”; Petltloner has also demonstrated P
: 1 .I !" L
that he was effectlvely depr1ved of hlS substant1al rlght to confront‘

‘ i i ; : 1,- Yy co
i P | |
b such w1tness at anyt1me. As such petltloner now submlts that the

R prosecutlon s fallure to d1sclose the 1dent1ty and whereabouts of
. i j i R _-'Z:ﬂi“';i
noted c1t1zen 1nformant was error of a preJud1c1a1 %;;

tlil ;!f

magnltude. Thls notlon 1s espec1ally buttressed by the fact that

( .

pet1t10ner had two trlals as’ to hlS current cr1me of conv1ct1on——the

o Pl . : ,[
| i H e H i H |

| : vkt I : !

i N {

f1rst resultlng in a hung Jury w1th the maJorlty of the Jurors vot1ng
for not gu11ty--all of whlch 1nd1cates the closeness of'the case .
and lack of overwhelmlng ev1dence of gu11t Thus, Without

"disclosure,"” petitioner was likewise deprived of the ability to
|

"look into" whether or not evidence could be conjured up to impeach
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; suchiper onfsicred1b11gty,'such as, but not 11m1ted to, prlor arrestS,
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i N N L e gy DU T .wf4 Pa LTSI N | I T R
Ve "conv1ct1cns and the 11%9. : 'V
. : . E : ,| : :
itoL : ; SR L N ! .
. i In sum, the prosecut1on s fallure to dlsclose as’ descrlbed here1n
é : 1n conJunctlon with trlal counsel s def1c1ent performance as outllned
| ¢ ‘.
i i £ .;,. i . . : ‘!l‘ B { 4 i iy
o i : : . i

’hereln ante, clearly pre3ud1c1ally 1mpacted the 1ntegr1ty and

i l
| ,y i

:fundamental falrness of petltloner s overall tr1a1 proceedlngs ‘ ﬁ

B .l r P S

'Any'reafdnlng‘to the contrary should be dlscounted
. . Lo “ s i

e ,COHCLUSION
Cie E S - l (R
S K E[f For all of 't

:-f %

S o Lol . R LT S
he foreg01ngrreasons and those stated 1n the exhlblts‘
| || RV ?
ht for rellef formally prayed for supra should be’ﬁ'ﬂﬂid

i; I z N ,!i

b [

: I

O |

i Do
[ R

fRespectfuliy'suhmitted,:

S

/71[/)£AL&/ L. %Cﬁk%zﬁ%

: .!;M1chae1 C: Myers .7 -
i “CDCR - #C~ 32166, EW-3411

: : r E » ‘C.T.F. Central Fac111ty

; o . : e ~P.0. Box'689 ; =

% N ; . L Soledad, (Calif. 93960 0689
! ; 3 R I D ‘

i ‘ ! ‘ :

;
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; | i i
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{
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! .; , s
] ; | ! ;
i ! i : i
by ! i | i ;
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?—p;r T;ji,rH1chae1 C Hyers, hereby declare and afflrm under peﬁalty,

| { Y~I;’ - . : ) | .
I oL

of perJury that a11 of the foreg01ng 1s true and correct and that

b ' r H ',;-,g-a ' i ! SR
c I am ‘a true party to thlstlnstant act1on to*w1t; the petltloner. ST

Executed on thls'Q day of o ],@ o ,. 201‘37

s
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T E': 3?'| I
o ; . ;
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O T S LR "»B)’= LAUE, ’//L// /\' 7‘7:%4/1/

; (A ' Mlchael C. Myers" /
if'CDCR #C-32166, EW- 341L v . _
*+C.T.F, Central Fac111ty TS S

'P.O. Box 689 ‘ o A

i Soledad, Calif. 93960—0689
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11

12
133V

15

17

: 18
19
20+
;2125
kzi.
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16

25

Q ‘ WHAT HAPPENED THEN°

ASKED WHO LIVED AT THE LOCATION THE DEFENDANT’
INFORMED ME THAT HE DID THE OTHER SUBJECTS TOLD MES
THAT THEY LIVED SOMEWHERE ELSE |

I LEFT THOSE SUBJECTS WITH OTHER 'fg
kOFFICERS AND I BEGAN'RESPONEING -—— 1 RESPONDED 'TO THE
AREA, THE NORTH PORTION ‘OF THE DRIVEWAY WHERE rT'HE ONE
ISUBJECT HAD RUN ‘I BEGAN LOOKING IN THIS AREA FOR§
‘ANY POSSIBLE DROPPED WEAPONS OR NARCOTICS OR OF THAT

NATURE, AND'ISWASJCGNTACTED BY A SUBJECT

0 WERE YOU CONTACTED BV ONE OF THESE

o g
:THREE MEN THAT WE’VE ALREADY TALKED ABOUT7

TQ”'”‘]QOKAY "How WERE YOU CONTACTED>

A ;é'IHE SUBJECT SPOKE TO ME THROUGH A-

WINDOW.

i
i

T

Q
" N
vour
N : it N . ’
A

) ; “YOU:GAVE A CONVERSATION WITH’ .

THIS: PERSON?

A

I

Q | AND AS A RESULT OF THIS CONVERSATION

A'

k
i

WELL IT HEIGHTENED MY SUSPICION THAT

f-

'THE DEFENDANT w INVOLVED IN 'THE -~ POSSIBLY BEING

'"?V'VTA'f I BELIEVE IT WAS AT THAT POTNT THAT T

|
|
]
:5

DIDITHIS PERSON IDENTIFY THEMSELVES.TQ :

WHAT, IF ANY, EONCLUSIONS DID YOU DRva'ﬁf B -

l

l ‘ i _ ;
; T S
; 22 '
'
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A .

IN POSSESSION OF A FIREARM

AND WHAT]HAPPENED THEN’P"I

eréchFACTGD}

IS TH

11

1zl

. 7? Py
a,MGGRARY

'.s

WHO IS A PAROLE OFFICER

HIS PHONE NUMBER WITH THE POLICE DEPARIMENT

| ATTER goURs FG I HAD NO WAY OF: GETTING AHOLD
. KNEN'THAT PAROLE. AGENT Do’ SMITH HAD

1T WAsj

OF HIM

st NUMBER LISTED'WITHITHE POLICE DEPARTMENT so T
" e !
TELEPHONED HIM PAROLE AGENT SMITH GAVE ME MR. "'i"

(

MCCRARV’S HOME PHONE NUMBER AND TOLD ME THAT BEFORESA

BUT HE DIDN T LIST§_ﬁ:

il | - 23 I
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POMONA, CALIFORNIA; f , TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 1995
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21
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28

~2:10 P.M.

DEPARTMENT EAST "M" fHONo CHARLES W. MCCOY, JR. JUDGE

(APPEARANCES AS HERETOFORE NOTED.)

(THE FOLLOﬁING PROCEEDINGS WERE
HELD IN O%EN’COURT IN THE
PRESENCE ?F THE JURY:)
- {THE FOLLO%ING PROCEEDINGS WERE
HELD IN O;EN COURT OUT OF THE
PRESENCE bF THE JURY:)
THE COURT: ‘WE AFE ON' THE RECORD ON PEOPLE VERSUS

MYERS. o . L

£

IF COUNSEL;CANVMAKE THEIR APPEARANCES.
MR. NELSON: -THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR. MARK NELSON,
DEPUTY PUBLILC DEFENDER&ON BEHALF OF MR. MICHAEL MYERS.
MRS. EHRLICH: GbOD AFTERNOON. GAIL EHRLICH ON
BEHALF OF THE PEOPLE. 1
THE COURT: DEFE%DANT IS PRESENT IN COURT.
MISS EHRLI?Hq
MRS. EHRLICH: Y;UR HONOR, IT IS MY UNDERSTANDING
THAT PRIOR TO PROCEEDI&G WITHE TRIAL IN THIS MATTER
COUNSEL HAS A 402 MOTIpN RELATING TO MIRANDA RIGHTS, IF
I UNDERSTAND IT. :
MR. NELSON: THAT WILL BE CORRECT, YOUR HONOR.
THERE ARE ACTUALLY SEVERAL ISSUES THAT I WISH TO
ADDRESS IN A 402. I BELIEVE AT LEAST ONE OF THOSE

ISSUES IS GOING TO BE CONTESTED BY THE PEOPLE, THAT

2h
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PERSON THAT. . WAS SPEAKINf*EROM A WINDOWW MALE-VOICE" I~

BELIEVE: IT WAS THEVDESCRIPTION1THAT¢OFFICER#BAKER?GAVEI

‘MRS. EHRLICH: THATfIS CORRECT YOUR HONOR S THE

PEOPLE DO NOT INTEND TO GO INTO THAT AREA

“THE-COURT: =~ ALL" RIGHT o , R e

wR. NELSON. |
MR. NELSON: THE NEXT ISSUE WOULD BE CONCERNING
AN AREA OF THE ALLEGED gTATEMENT BY MR. MYERS, AND THAT
WOULD BE THE DISCUSSIoﬁféchERNING THE SO-CALLED GHOST
TOWN SMOKER. B ; .

IT'S MY UNUERSTANDINGVTHAT THE OFFICER,

OFFICER BAKER, AS’ HE‘INDICATED IN HIS REPORT DURING A

DISCUSSION WITH MR. MYERS "MR. MYERS ALLEGEDLY REFERRED

TO THE GUN AS A GHOST TOWN SMOKER WHICH I BELIEVE

OFFICER BAKER HAS TESTIFIED TO OR FELT RELATES TO A GUNO

THAT WAS USED IN A HOMICIDE 187.
2L NWAD L2 N BV

=N A

e
e s i

SINCE NO 187 IS BEING. ALLEGED OR TO MY

KNOWLEDGE HAD BEEN TIED INTO THAT PARTICULAR GUN

THINK THAT THE MENTIONJOE;THE TERM. ”GHOST TOWN SMOKER”

AND DISCUSSION ABOUT IT WOULD BE QUITE PREJUDICIAL

UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES

»—-—...x__qw

MRS. EHRLICH YOUR HONOR THE’STATEMENT WASRMADE—

IN RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS"RELATING TO HOW MUCH DID YOU
PAY FOR THE GUN AND IT;ERPLAINS WHY THE GUN WAS
OBTAINED FOR, ACCORDINéfEO_THE»DEEENDANT, $40.- AND SO
HE WAS EXPLAINING THISEIS“A GEOST_TOWN SMOKER, WHICH MY

OFFICER WILL TESTIFY BASED UPON HIS TRAINING AND

- 25 )
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V§Case No.

NOTICE OF MOTION.BY PFTITIONER
MICHAEL C. MYERS FOR A .NEW TRIAL
" PURSUANT TO PC §1179; .NEWLY DISCOVERED
. EVIDENCE PURSUANT TO.PC §$1181; FALSE
. POLICE REPORT PURSUANT TO PC §148.3,
. 148.5; UNQUALIFIE£D:STATEMENT PURSUANT
.TO .PC §$125

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE: I, petitioner Michael C. Myers, do
hereby request a nev trial, or evidentiary hearing upon the

followving ground that:

l. Newly discovered evidence would give petitioner a fair
opportunity to plead his . case and make a difference in the

outcome of a newv trial.

BACKGROUND

on 12/9/2015 petitioner received crucial evidence from the

Pomona Police Department, vhich proves his place of residence

L
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at the time of .his arrest. This evidence.is. cruc1a1 because the

atrestxng officer (Baker) neverionce checked where petitioner
lived.

At the time of his arrest petitioner resided at 888 Ashfield
Ave., in thé city of Pomona (see .Ex. (A) and (B).

Officer Baker and Sergeant Gordon Jones, under a parole search,
did not search. the true residence of petitioner. Officer Baker
and Sergeant Jones knew in advance that they were (without a
search warrant) searching the residence of Lynn McArthur and not
petitioner's (see Ex. (A)(B)(C).

Dispatch had informed officer Baker earlier that petitoner's
place of residence was 888 Ashfield Ave..- and not the residence
of Lynn McArthur.

At trial cfficer Baker gave perjured testimony to the jury in
this case. Baker's perjured testimony was used by the prosecutor
to get a conviction. The prosecutor also failed to disclose
critical documents. for the jury to see. Said documnets could
have made a difference in the outcome of the trial because
petitioner had a right to have the jury hear all the evidence
in this case.

Petitioner will show new evidence on this claim (see Ex. (A)
(B) and Art. § §15 of the California Constitution).

Petitioner was deprived of life, liberty and property without
due process of law. This court should grant petitioner's motion
for a new trial in the interest of justice.

Petitioner has established a prima facie case and has explained
why this court should order the lower court to answver petitioner's

motion on new evidence. Petitioner's new evidence wvas never

o A
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1 introduced at the trial to the jury. (see Ex. (A)(B)(C). The jury

2 was denied the right to hear and see all the relevant evidence

3 in this case.

Dated: ~i@= 20(l, By:

Michael C. Myers In Pro Per

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
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25
26
27

28
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My name 1is Michael Craig Myers; I was born in Los
Angeles, California, I am 53 years old, and have been
incarcerated for the last twenty (20) years for a gun that
was not in my possession, which produced no matching

fingerprints on the gun that belong to he.

The only thing that I know is coming from 'Officer
Baker, was his testimony that he is the only Officer that,
had an alleged conversation. with the alleged anonymous

informant, that he did not introduce at the trial.

BACKGROUND
On May 3, 1995, I was arrested for alleged [Possession

of a Firearm by a Felon] Penal Code §12021 (&), (1). The
facts the Jury heard in this case ended in a hung jury 9 to

3 in favor of acquittal. There were no fingerprints tying

me to any gun. S

On April 10, 2015, I received my transcripts and I was

not aware that the Jury did not believe Officer Baker's
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testimony; there was an issue of his creditability. My

Constitution of the Fourteenth Amendment of my Due Process
to have a fair trial was a violation. Trial Counsel was
ineffective assistance by allowing trial court to introduce

evidence from a third party which is hearsay.

This case 1is about a key eye-witness who claimed to
identify me, this 1s what Officer Baker alleged and
testified to, and however, to this day there is still no
witness so how can I call this person to confront the
allegations made against me. The only evidence prosecution
introduced at trial was the testimony of Officer Baker,
right now, no other witness can corroborate if Officer
Baker is telling the truth. I would like to know the truth
because I am innocent, I need to find out the truth does
this anonymous person exist, this is a real question? That
no one is trying to answer. I believe I have the right to
confront my accused under the Sixth Amendment (6“), of the
United States Constitution. I am hoping your officer will
look into my case as I have spent the last twenty (20)
yvears of my life trying everything to get someone to listen
to me, so I pray that someone from your officer will 1look

into this case.

TAKE NOTICE

The Trial Court, District Attorney
Officer, two of the Trial Attorney’s
did not know the identity of the
anonymous witness,Officer Baker, did
not know the identity of the person
who he talked to. All parties failed
to do an investigation in this

matter.
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There is an eye-witness to this case; this individual

was never called to testify for the District Attorney,
however, the D.A. used the statements of this alleged

witness against me.

It is the duty of the Court to establish a Prima Facie
case to the Jury, the Jury has the right to make there own
determination based on all the physical and material
evidence. The only one the Jury did not hear from is the
key eye-witness to the D.A. case; this is a miscarriage of
justice. Trial court failed to hold an (In Camera Hearing)

to determine his/her credibility which never took place.

Under the United States Constitution, The Sixth
Amendment (6™), gquarantee’s all citizens the right to
confront and cross-examine witnesses against him or her;
and to have Due Process under the Fourteenth Amendment
(14*"), to have a fair trial. I pray that I have at least
opened your mind to launch an investigation into this

severe miscarriage of justice.
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DECLARATION OF PETITIONER -

MICHAEL C. MYERS.IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE

1, Michael C. Myers is familiar with all the facts in the case
and declare that anevidentiary hearing is necessary to resolve

the issue in this notice of motion.

Petitioner also has included the following exhibits:

EXHIBIT 1: Property Report
EXHIBIT 2: Registration Worksheet

EXHIBIT 3: Postage Record

I delcare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is

true and correct.

o
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1 Executed at California Training Facility, Soledad, California

> em S5-1i2-9pll
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~ P t

November 13, 2015
Friday 7:03 p.m.

Attn: Property Receipt Department
Pomona Police DNepartment

490 W. Mission Blvd.

Pomona' CA.

§1766

RE: Need Property Receipt During Booking L{%’Z%ﬁ'/g

Near Property Receipt Department,

Can you please send me the or13L1a1 Property Receipt, for the

following BOOKING #: 4379915, where I was booked on
this date of H~2X)-i%99s>

Thank you. 7%% /ﬂQyéﬁbl ?%%ﬁgﬁ”

Sincaxely,

Michael Myers C-32166
CTF Central EW-137-Tow
P.O. Box 689
Soledad CA.
93960-0689
Michael Myers

< 9
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04/22/95 21:59

’
T 1) . T T s = N A T vy SO Iy ot s B e

Property Report
_ DR #: .95 - 067040 ] ... Booking #:.00204144 Page: 4 .
Name: MYERS , MICHAEL CRAIG
Addr: 888 ASHFIELD City: POMONA CA 91767
Telephone #: Social Security #: 556 - 35 - 4963

Sex: M Rage. B Height: 5 11 Weight: 172 Hair: Eyes:

Arrest Charge: 3056

7 Locker #: 02
8 Booking JaHler: 3 9 Bulk Property (Y¥/N): N
10 Desc. Bulk:

11 Arm Band (Y/N): Y 12 Cash Deposited: 10.43

Description
BLU SHIRT/BLU SHORTS
GLOVES/BLK-WHT SHOES/WHT S!
YM WATCH/YM RING RED-CLR Si ONE
PAPERS/ELECTRICAL CORD L Y

Retained By Prisoner

Z22x

Person adding or receiving
Added Received
Added Received
\ |Added Received

e S e S Rk Y AT Y BV BT U B ey 3n 7 - v e e

w10
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£57.1PC | (N R = —
.90?C;’11?60H&S REGISTRATION m%"’é/ m{ic ,M‘(// C,(A-/@ tum}/gg\\_
. HOR_KSHEET CABY NAME VIRET NAME HIODLE NAME %‘C"W—
. VEHICLE: LICINSE & actases - w1 o Twr,
paTE:9-3099 "A" WOBER € 321 b | prscatpTI Michae | Pregrant . (S 1102

NESIDENCE OF PIABOM FINGEARMNTED

Michae | Crdig Sneaz
' Meyers, Michac! Graig

Ly

g 1R

2~

:E ASL\ F/c’/D -(—kn/(_: e Ca, 99,7

DCCURATION L : CONTRIBUTOR'S MO
™\ s ool . /Zﬂé-—[]'

PLACE OF BIBTHM

L.a Ca.

CITIZEND NP

.S

scans ane sanns & | awrytarion

tat REGISTAATION IN

CINPOAMLNCE WITH:

YY)

11880 Nlch__ -

News

STATEMENT OF BEGISTRANT CONCERNING REASON FOR REGISTRATION

DATEOF ARRLSY OR DIYINTION ARALATING AGQENCY

9-99-%0 A

¢ Benss @»f@é@fé l Grocssdray.

[ "enancE om azason ren oETEnTION
F -~

DAYE OF CONYICTION AEASCN FOR COWMITMENT OR CHARGE CONVICTED OF: *

ORLCOMMITMENT \/
7

FELONY

CATE CF
RELEASRE

PC SECTION NO v
5l .S
Has¢ SICTION WD /23 £

SISDIMEANOR

11-33
(4

<7 S
TYPE OF NARCGTIC: %chﬂfg

&G_ 9y .
/ ‘pzj’g’jﬂg{ !

1

7
iz yA

PINE—AMOUNT PRCOATION ON PAROLE=FOR YHIS OFFINSL

EUSCENDED BEINTENCE
CONDITIONS REGUIRING AEGISTRATION

EXPIRATION
DATE

COR TIME:
rins 2 Rare ePgr?g?tiog gff;icer Name and Add{ G-7/-55 —
i Melrery Hosira+ Do
L ————— -
MONTH Phone ),y ( auyys . 4 Brlans . n.w
- - s BECURITY NUMBER: 2 ~ Uil
BRVERELICINGE (7, iz o T T B R6-Y37
AELAYIONSMP

ADOREKSS

g?.( {-\'&\/\ Creld Ao Qmawa,@;

N EWMERGENCY NOTIFY==NAME

Chobs N PoazE

Iy

AVE YOU EVER BEEN FINGERPRINTED BY THE
RRESTEE, PERMITTEE, PEDLER, etc.?

POMONA POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR ANY REASON, {.e.,

(yzf s) N If Yes, %envg-ﬁf?o%y@t@m @Ez% D&

EMPLOVER NAME AND ADDRESS: A4ns HATURE OF
- t'-:;;;'{'- /" é.-"?
l"-”:'f L. g T L

{SICNATURE CF RECT STRANT)

RECORD BUREAU INFORMATION
e
KB ins

(Signature)

WHO MUST REGISTER 290 PC: Any pensan deternined to
statutes: Prna) Code Sections 220 (Assault with intent to commit rape or infamcus
647a2.1, 261.2, 26).3, . , 647(d), 314.1, 3142 and 272
involved lewd and lasvivious conduct and suhject was convict
311.2 PC if convicted prior to Sept. 15, 1061, whesn section was recodifed to 314.1 and 3}4.3 PC.

H.

/STOACS -

Time

DATE/TIME RECORD CHECK

COMPLETED BY

31%50 H & § Code: Any person convicted, discharged, or parol
cf any of the following statutes: Health & Safety Code 11354,
11363, 13266, 11368, 11550. This section doet notapply to s m
11850 involving marijusna.

® |2

(1f offense involved fewd and lascivious conduct ;.
ed prior to Sept. 15, 1961, when section was recodifed to 272 PC. J11.1 end

o2 from & pens) Insdtuth o wirtie ‘be wus
51351, 11352, 11353, 11334, 11353, 11357, 11358, 11359, 11360, 11381,
isdemasnor conviction under Section 11157, or &' conviction under Section

mentally disordered sex offender or convicted under any of the following
crime =2zinst nature), 266, 267, 268, 285, 286, 288, 288a,

762 W & ! Code if offense

cbnﬂm-d because of conviction

ol L 1)
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> TN S e -
POMONA PAROLE kU;}[.

augd;ga 9:35 No.003 P.0S

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENY OF CORRECTIONS

08/12/199%
coc #: C32166
test: MYERS

MONIKERCE)
pProgram bDate:
offense Codo .,
H11352 (A)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS
Ant: N

b : 09/21/1992 DRD
Rvikd: cop
RRD : Diacharged:

Cate:
Oater
Date:
Data:
Dotes

Ms Override
Sex Rag

Arson Reg H
Narcotics Reg:
3058.6 PC H
UBINS #¥:

state: CA

No Alcohal: N

FACE SHEET PARQLE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION

Pagat 1
status: Active
Middleg

clars: M5

First: MICHAEL CRAIG

Custody Daya: N Typet
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THE CITY OF

POMONA

Office of the Police Chief

August 4, 2014

“Working Together
Pomona’s Future...”

Michael Myers

C32166 EW-137-Low
P.O. Box 689

Soledad, CA 93960-0689

RE: Request for Dispatch Information
Dear Mr. Myers:

As stated in the previous letter dated 7-3-2014, the records have been purged, therefore, this
information has been destroyed and the dispatch recordings/transcripts are not archived.

This agency does not accept called calls.
If I can be of further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely

Wty /cz{% 79y
Doreen Herring '
Records Shift Supervisor

Xc: file

490 W. Mission Blvd., Box 660, Pomona, CA 91766 (909) 620-2141 Fax (909) 620-2146
Pomona « Vibrant « Safe « Beautiful

1y
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THECITY OF

POMONA

Office of the Police Chief

July 3,2014

“Working Together
Pomona’s Future...”

Michael Myers

C32166 E 137L

P.O. Box 689

Soledad, CA 93960-689

RE: Request for Dispatch Transcript DR #95-73911

Dear Mr. Myers:

We have received your request for the above referenced Dispatch Transcript.

In accordance with the law the purge criteria established by the California Department of
Justice and the City of Pomona, these dispatch recordings are no longer available,
therefore no dispatch transcript is available.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if I can be of further assistance.

Sincerely,

wlhn By

Doreen Herring
Records Shift Supervisor
(909) 620-2159

cc: file

490 W. Mission Blvd., Box 660, Pomona, CA 91766 (909) 620-2141 Fax (909) 620-2146
Pomona « Vibrant « Safe « Beautiful

Is
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MINUTE ORDER
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

DATE PRINTED: 02/04/16

CASE NO. KA027232
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

VS.
DEFENDANT 01: MICHAEL CRAIG MYERS

INFORMATION FILED ON 06/01/95.
COUNT 01: 12021(A)(1) PC FEL

ON 02/04/16 AT 830 AM 1IN EAST DISTRICT DEPT EAF
CASE CALLED FOR COURT CONSIDERATION

PARTIES: WADE OLSON (JUDGE) ELIZABETH FELIX (CLERK)
NONE (REP) NONE (DDA)

DEFENDANT IS NOT PRESENT IN COURT, AND NOT REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL

THE COURT HAS RECEIVED, READ AND CONSIDERED THE DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE.

DEFENDANT'S MOTION IS DENIED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

i) THERE IS NO SUBSTANTIAL RIGHT THE DEFENDANT IS ATTEMPTING TO
ENFORCE.

2) DEFENDANT IS A SENTENCED PRISONER.

6é%ENDANT IS NOTIFIED OF THE COURT'S RULING BY A COPY OF THIS
MINUTE ORDER SENT VIA U.S. MAIL ADDRESSED AS FOLLOWS:

MICHAEL C.MYERS  C-32166 (
CTF-C EW-137L

P.O0. BOX 689

SOLEDAD, CA 93960

NEXT SCHEDULED EVENT:
PROCEEDINGS TERMINATED

COURT CONSIDERATION
PAGE NG. 1 HEARING DATE: 02/04/16

;& tL
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IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL — SECOND DIST.
DIVISION FOUR E ][ L ]E D
Jun 24, 2016
In re ) B 275605 JOSEPH A. LANE, Clerk
) V. Guzman _ peputy Clerk
MICHAEL C. MYERS, ) (Super. Ct. No. KA027232)

) (Wade Olson, Judge)

on Habeas Corpus.
ORDER

\-/VVV

THE COURT:*

The petition for writ of habeas corpus has been read and considered.

The petition is denied for failure to demonstrate entitlement to the relief requested.
(See People v. Duvall (1995) 9 Cal.4th 464, 474-475.) The petition also raises arguments
considered and rejected by this court in several prior petitions (including B168557,

B247691). (See In re Clark (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750, 769-770.)

T N 2

* EI7/1'EIN, P.J. WILLHITE, 4,

7



LCase 2:16-cv-07758-VBF-FFM Document 1 Filed 10/18/16 Page 54 of 58 Page ID #:54
e , SUPREME COURT

FILED

SEP 14 2016

$235959 Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

En Banc

In re MICHAEL CRAIG MYERS on Habeas Corpus.

The petition for writ of habeas corpus is denied. (See In re Robbins (1998) 18
Cal.4th 770, 780; In re Clark (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750, 767-769; In re Miller (1941) 17
Cal.2d 734, 735.)

Corrigan, J., was absent and did not participate.

CANTIL-SAKAUYE
Chief Justice

i%
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT
P.O. Box 193939
95 Seventh Street
San Francisco, CA. 94119-3939

May 26, 2016

Michael C. Myers
C-32166 E 137L

P.O. Box 689

Soledad, CA. 93960-689

Dear Mr. Myers:

This court is in receipt of your recent correspondence to this court. A review
of the record reflects no pending cases filed by you in this court. This is a court of
limited jurisdiction which means that it can only review cases which have been
first filed and then decided in a U.S. District Court within this circuit.

Your correspondence is being returned to you in the event that you wish to
pursue your action in the U.S. District Court. A copy of this court’s rules and
procedures can be downloaded at www.ca9.uscourts.gov .

Sincerely,
FOR THE COURT:

MOLLY C. DWYER
CLERK OF COURT

By:

Cyntharee Powells
Deputy Clerk
Local Rule 27-7
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PROOF OF SERVICE BY MATL
L ] ~ BY PERSON IN STATE CUSTODY ) o i o
T (C.C.P. §§ 1023(A), 2015,5)

I, _MI.C.;\QI’_[ C.M,YCI“S' , declare:

I am over 18 years of age and I am party to this action. I am a

resident of CORRECTIONAL TRAINING FACILITY prison, in the County

of Monterey, State of California. My prison address is:

Michael 7. Myers. cocr: C>320(,4,

CORRECTIONAL TRAINING FACTILITY
P.O. BOX 689, CELL #: 5 [37
Soledad, CA  93960-0689

On !,/) -6 —20 1L » I served the attached:
EdiLure To imvesTgale AnonYmoys 1 v Est munT
FAlLure To SvbPoena u/l'TneSS'dﬁ ez My Bthg{,tc.

on the parties herein by placing a true and correct copy thereof,

enclosed in a sealed envelope with first class postage fully
prepaid in the United States Mail at the hands of prison staff
utilizing the system designated for legal mail at the
Correctional Training Facility, Soledad, California, as per the

Mailbox Rule (Rules 3(d) of the Federal Rules Governing § 2254),

addressed as follows: i . y
e KAMALA D.HARKIS
U, [)lSI PIC:] C,OL’P{ . ' A ~ The
CenTra) DisTricT OF CALircrniA /CJ)\‘»:I:LIA/C:V Oéfﬁfl/am‘zL
312 N SPP’"W LRG3 o }L),Z . 5Pring Stre?
L03 AngeleS, CA. q9cel2~4T193 77 2 200
L.oS Angeles CA,
beoi

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the

State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on = [# = 24 Ll

Declarant

20
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